

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 3006 OF 2011

Commissioner of Central Excise, Mumbai

...Appellant

-VERSUS-

M/s N.R.C. Ltd.

...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT FOR PRE-FINAL HEARING**

It is submitted that service of notice of lodgment of petition of Appeal is complete as Mr. Jay Savla, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of both the respondents.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant has filed statement of case but counsel for the respondents has not filed statement of case despite this Registry's notice. Time to file statement of case has already expired as per amended rules.

The appeal is ready for hearing.

The office report is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders.

Dated this the 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate  
Central Agency Section.
2. Mr. Jay Savla, Advocate  
A-56/A, Lajpat Nagar-II,  
Central Market, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR